

No. 20-1305

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS J. HOLDINGS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOY EBERLINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF COSMETOLOGY SCHOOLS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD CRAMP
BRYCE YOUNG
DUANE MORRIS LLP
750 B Street,
Suite 2900
San Diego, CA 92101-4681

ROBERT M. PALUMBOS
Counsel of Record
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-4196
(215) 979-1111
rmpalumbos@duanemorris.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 19, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

MOTION FOR LEAVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Confirm the Proper Analysis for Assessing Whether an Employment Relationship Exists in a Highly Regulated, Educational Environment	5
A. Governing regulations, accreditor requirements, and employer demands all require that cosmetology schools teach practical skills through clinic classrooms ..	6
B. Before this case, every court to apply the “primary beneficiary test” has confirmed that clinic classroom experience is invaluable to students and imposes financial burdens on schools	11
II. The Sixth Circuit Departed from this Court’s Longstanding Mandate that Courts Should Defer to a School’s Academic Decisions	16
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Unworkable Standard Will Impact All Schools, Not Just Cosmetology Schools	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alexander v. Univ. of Mich.-Flint,</i> 509 F.Supp. 627 (E.D. Mich. 1980)	20
<i>Atkins v. Capri Training Ctr., Inc.,</i> 2:13-cv-6820, 2014 WL 4930906 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2014)	14
<i>Benjamin v. B&H Educ., Inc.,</i> 13-cv-4993, 2015 WL 6164891 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2015)	13, 14
<i>Benjamin v. B&H Educ., Inc.,</i> 877 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Board of Curators, Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz,</i> 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	16
<i>Doherty v. S. Coll. of Optometry,</i> 862 F.2d 570 (6th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Eberline v. Douglas J. Holdings, Inc.,</i> 982 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 2020)	3, 8, 14, 17
<i>Gerard v. John Paul Mitchell Systems,</i> 14-cv-4999, 2016 WL 4479987 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2016)	12
<i>Hollins v. Regency Corp.,</i> 144 F.Supp.3d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	14
<i>Hollins v. Regency Corp.,</i> 867 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2017)	15

<i>Jochim v. Jean Madeline Educ. Ctr. of Cosmetology, Inc.,</i> 98 F.Supp.3d 750 (E.D. PA. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Kaltenberger v. Ohio Coll. of Podiatric Med.,</i> 162 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 1998).	17
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ., Coll. of Vet. Med.,</i> 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) . .	17
<i>Mootoor v. E. Ky. Univ.,</i> 5:18-cv-645, 2020 WL 5633847 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 20, 2020), <i>appeal docketed,</i> Number 20-6166 (6th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020) . . .	17
<i>Nesbitt v. FCNH, Inc.,</i> 908 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2018).	15
<i>Ortega v. Denver Inst. LLC.,</i> 14-cv-1351, 2015 WL 4576976 (D. Colo. July 30, 2015)	12, 13, 14
<i>Regents of University of Mich. v. Ewing,</i> 474 U.S. 214 (1985).	16
<i>Velarde v. GW GJ, Inc.,</i> 914 F.3d 779 (2d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Company,</i> 330 U.S. 148 (1947)	3
<i>Ward v. Members of Bd. Control of E. Mich. Univ.,</i> 700 F.Supp.2d 803 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	17
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1001	10

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 333.16101–.18838.....	20
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 339.101–.2677.....	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 339.1203(1).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 339.1203a(1).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 339.1203b	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 339.1207	7

REGULATIONS AND CODES

29 C.F.R. Part 541	20
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.10306 – .10309.....	21
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.1222	21
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.1753	21
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.2139	8
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.2161	7, 8
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.2171(2)(b).....	8
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.2173	8
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.4978	21
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.5	21
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 338.722	21
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 339.6047	21
Mich. Admin. Code. R. 339.15202	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of Labor, Fact Sheet #17S: Higher Education Institutions and Overtime Pay Under the FLSA, <i>available at</i> https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/WHD/legacy/files/whdfs17s.pdf (last accessed April 14, 2021)	20
NACCAS, Standard VI—Curriculum, <i>available at</i> http://naccas.org/Standards (last accessed April 14, 2021)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Edu., College Scorecard, <i>available at</i> https://collegescorecard.ed.gov/ (last accessed April 14, 2021).	11
U.S. Dep’t of Ed., Gainful Employment Information, <i>available at</i> https://studentaid.gov/data-center/school/ge (last accessed April 14, 2021)	10
